

CASE NO. 21-35502

---

IN THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SPOKANE INDIAN TRIBE; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
PLAINTIFFS, APPELLEES

v.

DAN SULGROVE; et al.,  
OBJECTOR, APPELLANTS

v.

DAWN MINING CORP; et al.,  
DEFENDANTS, APPELLEES

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION BY  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
CIVIL CASE NUMBER S:72-cv-03643-SAB  
(HONORABLE STANLEY ALLEN BASTIAN, CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE)

---

PLAINTIFF'S-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Peter G. Scott

Peter G. Scott, Law Offices, PLLC

682 South Ferguson, Suite 4

Bozeman, Montana, 59718

Phone: (406) 585-3295

Facsimile: (406) 585-3321

Email: [peter@scott-law.com](mailto:peter@scott-law.com); [office@scott-law.com](mailto:office@scott-law.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants Dan Sulgrove, Leslie Sulgrove and Chamokane  
Landowners Association, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	1
A. The Record Reflects This Case is a General Adjudication in Which the Trial Court Exercised <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction .....	2
B. Appellants Have Standing to Appeal from Denial of Objections the District Court Ordered Them to File .....	5
C. The Standard for Approving Consent Decrees Does Not Apply to The Modification of Final Judgments .....	9
1. Untested Evidence Challenging Long Adjudicated Facts Does not Support a Finding of changed Circumstances ..	12
2. Relief From Judgment Requires Finding that the Moving Party is Harmed by an Unanticipated Change in Circumstances .....	15
3. Concerns about Unregulated Water Use Can Be Addressed Without Modification of the Decades Old Final Judgment .....	19
D. Thirteen Year Delay in Notice of Litigation Directly Affecting Landowner Interests Does Not Satisfy Requirements of Due Process .....	21
E. The Court's Acceptance of the Governments' Privately Negotiated Agreement Terminating Use of Water for Future Domestic Use is Legislative Act Performed Without Public Notice .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Authority</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Case Law</b>	
<u>Alexis Lichine &amp; Cie v. Sacha A. Lichine Estate Selections, Ltd.</u> , 45 F.3d 582, 585-86 (1st Cir. 1995) . . . . .	16
<u>Ashford v. Steuart</u> , 657 F.2d 1053, 1055 (9th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	18
<u>Bellevue Manor Associates v. United States</u> , 165 F.3d 1249, 1256-57 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	9, 15, 17
<u>Citibank Int'l v. Collier-Traino, Inc.</u> , 809 F.2d 1438, 1441 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	9
<u>Crow Allottees Ass'n v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs</u> , CV-14-62-BLG-SPW, 2015 WL 4041303, at *4 (D. Mont. June 10, 2015) . .	17
<u>Crow Allottees Ass'n v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs</u> , 705 Fed. Appx. 489 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	17
<u>Dugan v. Rank</u> , 372 U.S. 609, 618 . . . . .	4
<u>Fox v. Skagit Cty.</u> , 372 P.3d 784, 789 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016) . . . . .	13
<u>Goss v. Lopez</u> , 419 U.S. 565, 579 (1975) . . . . .	21
<u>Hook v. State of Ariz., Dep't of Corr.</u> , 972 F. 2d 1012, 1017 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	17
<u>In re Yakima River Drainage Basin</u> , 177 Wn.2d 299, 314, 296 P.3d 835, 842 (2013), <u>as corrected</u> (May 22, 2013) .	24

Nat'l Union Fire Ins. v. Seafirst Corp.,  
891 F.2d 762, 767 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 7

Officers for Justice v. civil Serv. Comm'n of City & Cty. of San Francisco,  
688 F.2d 615, 624 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 16

Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs.,  
507 U.S. 380 (1993) ..... 18

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail,  
502 U.S. 367, 378, 112 S. Ct. 748, 116 L.Ed.2d 867 (1992) ..... 9

Small v. Hunt,  
98 F.3d 789, 795 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 10, 16

United States v. Ahtanum Irr. Dist.,  
236 F.2d 321, 340 (9th Cir. 1956) ..... 24

United States v. Anderson,  
736 F.2d 1358, 1365 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 7, 8

United States v. Armour & Co.,  
402 U.S. 673, 681-82, 91 S.Ct. 1752, 1757, 29 L.Ed.2d 256 (1971) ..... 16

United States v. Asarco, Inc.,  
430 F.3d 972, 979 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 10, 12, 16

United States v. Dist. Court In & For Eagle Cty., Colo.,  
401 U.S. 520, 525 (1971) ..... 4

United States v. Oregon,  
913 F.2d 576, 581 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 10

United States v. Walker River Irrigation Dist.,  
890 F.3d 1161, 1173 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 17

Whatcom Cty. v. Hirst,  
186 Wn.2d 648, 687, 381 P.3d 1, 18 (2016) ..... 25

Williams v. Vukovich,  
720 F.2d 909, 921 (6th Cir. 1983) ..... 10

**Statutes**

RCW 90.44.050 ..... Passim

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) ..... Passim

**Treatises**

9 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure, 722  
(1971) ..... 14
